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RE: SPA #19-0037
Non-Institutional Services

Dear Mr. Holligan:

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #19-0037 to the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services to be effective July 1, 2019 (Appendix I).
This amendment is being submitted based on enacted legislation. A summary of the plan
amendment is provided in Appendix II.

The State of New York reimburses these services through the use of rates that are
consistent with and promote efficiency, economy, and quality of care and are sufficient to enlist
enough providers so that care and services are available under the plan at least to the extent
that such care and services are available to the general population in the geographic area as
required by §1902(a)(30) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR §447.204.

A copy of pertinent sections of enacted legislation is enclosed for your information
(Appendix IIl). A copy of the public notice of this plan amendment, which was given in the New
York State Register on April 24, 2019, is also enclosed for your information (Appendix IV). In
addition, responses to the five standard funding questions and the standard access questions
are also enclosed (Appendix V and VI, respectively).

If you have any questions regarding this State Plan Amendment submission, please do
not hesitate to contact Regina Deyette, Medicaid State Plan Coordinator, Division of Finance
and Rate Setting, Office of Health Insurance Programs at (518) 473-3658.

Sincerely,

Donna Frescatore
Medicaid Director
Office of Health Insurance Programs
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13c.

Attachment 3.1-A
Supplement

New York
2(c.1.2)

Preventative Services

National Diabetes Prevention Program (NDPP)

For dates of service on or after July 1, 2019, Medicaid will begin covering diabetes prevention
services as outlined in the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)-recognized
National Diabetes Prevention Program (NDPP). The NDPP is an evidence-based, educational and
support program designed to assist at-risk individuals from developing Type 2 diabetes.
Diabetes services are provided as preventive services pursuant to 42 C.F.R. Section 440.130(c)
and must be recommended by a physician or other licensed practitioner of the healing arts
within his or her scope of practice under state law to prevent diabetes and promote the physical
and mental health of the beneficiary.

NDPP-recognized organizations deliver diabetes prevention services to members through group
sessions taught by trained lifestyle coaches. A lifestyle coach may be a physician, non-
physician practitioner, or an unlicensed person who has received formal training on a CDC-
approved curriculum for at least 12 hours and is recognized as having met the NDPP
requirements specified in the CDC'’s Diabetes Prevention Recognition Program (DPRP) standards
and guidelines. The NDPP-recognized organization must ensure that the lifestyle coaches
providing NDPP services have been formally trained and have complied with the requirements
outlined by the CDC,

NDPP-trained lifestyle coaches will work with Medicaid members to provide them with a
practical understanding of the positive impacts of healthier, sustained dietary habits; increased
physical activity; and behavior change strategies for weight control; and will offer the following
services with the goal to prevent Type 2 diabetes:

e Provide nutrition counseling;
Provide behavioral counseling, feedback, and intervention;
Provide physical activity coaching;
Provide skills emphasizing self-monitoring, self-efficacy, and problem solving;
Provide participant educational materials to support program goals; and
Require participant weigh-ins to track and achieve program goals.

TN #19-0037 Approval Date
Supersedes TN __ NEW Effective Date




13c.

Attachment 3.1-B
Supplement

New York
2(c.1.2)

Preventative Services

National Diabetes Prevention Program (NDPP)

For dates of service on or after July 1, 2019, Medicaid will begin covering diabetes prevention
services as outlined in the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)-recognized
National Diabetes Prevention Program (NDPP). The NDPP is an evidence-based, educational and
support program designed to assist at-risk individuals from developing Type 2 diabetes.
Diabetes services are provided as preventive services pursuant to 42 C.F.R. Section 440.130(c)
and must be recommended by a physician or other licensed practitioner of the healing arts
within his or her scope of practice under state law to prevent diabetes and promote the physical
and mental health of the beneficiary.

NDPP-recognized organizations deliver diabetes prevention services to members through group
sessions taught by trained lifestyle coaches. A lifestyle coach may be a physician, hon-
physician practitioner, or an unlicensed person who has received formal training on a CDC-
approved curriculum for at least 12 hours and is recognized as having met the NDPP
requirements specified in the CDC's Diabetes Prevention Recognition Program (DPRP) standards
and quidelines. The NDPP-recognized organization must ensure that the lifestyle coaches
providing NDPP services have been formally trained and have complied with the requirements
outlined by the CDC,

NDPP-trained lifestyle coaches will work with Medicaid members to provide them with a
practical understanding of the positive impacts of healthier, sustained dietary habits; increased
physical activity; and behavior change strategies for weight control; and will offer the following
services with the goal to prevent Type 2 diabetes:

e Provide nutrition counseling;
Provide behavioral counseling, feedback, and intervention;
Provide physical activity coaching;
Provide skills emphasizing self-monitoring, self-efficacy, and problem solving;
Provide participant educational materials to support program goals; and
Require participant weigh-ins to track and achieve program goals.

TN #19-0037 Approval Date
Supersedes TN __ NEW Effective Date




Attachment 4.19-B

New York
19

National Diabetes Prevention Program (NDPP)

Effective July 1, 2019, Medicaid reimbursement for NDPP services will be set at no more than
100 percent of the corresponding 2019 Medicare NDPP rate for the same or similar service.

TN #19-0037 Approval Date
Supersedes TN ___NEW Effective Date
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SUMMARY
SPA #19-0037

For dates of service on or after July 1, 2019, Medicaid will begin covering the
Centers for Disease Control (CDC) recognized National Diabetes Prevention Program
(NDPP). The NDPP is a CDC-recognized educational and support program designed to
assist at-risk individuals from developing Type 2 diabetes. The program focuses on
lifestyle interventions and the long-term effects of diet and exercise.
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19-0037

NYS Social Services Law Section 365-a (2)

(q) diabetes self-management training services for persons diagnosed
with diabetes when such services are ordered by a physician, registered
physician assistant, registered nurse practitioner, or licensed midwife
and provided by a licensed, registered, or certified health care
professional, as determined by the commissioner of health, who is
certified as a diabetes educator by the National Certification Board for
Diabetes Educators, or a successor national certification board, or
provided by such a professional who 1is affiliated with a program
certified by the Rmerican Diabetes Association, the American Associlation
of Diabetes Educators, the Indian Health Services, or any other national
accreditation organization approved by the federal centers for Medicare
and Medicaid services; provided, however, that the provisions of this
paragraph shall not take effect unless all necessary approvals under
federal law and regulation have been obtained to receive federal
financial participation in the costs of health care services provided
pursuant to this paragraph. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed
to modify any licensure, certification or scope of practice provision
under title eight of the education law.

(r) asthma self-management training services for persons diagnosed
with asthma when such services are ordered by a physician, registered

physician's assistant, registered nurse practitioner, or licensed
midwife and provided by a licensed, registered, or certified health care
professional, as determined by the commissioner of health, who is

certified as an asthma educator by the National Asthma Educator
Certification Board, or a successor national certification board;
provided, however, that the provisions of this paragraph shall not take
effect wunless all necessary approvals under federal law and regqulation
have been obtained to receive federal financial participation in the
costs of health care services provided pursuant to this paragraph.
Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to modify any licensure,
certification or scope of practice provision under title eight of the
education law.

(s} smoking cessation counseling services; provided, however, that the
provisions of this paragraph shall not take effect unless all necessary
approvals under federal law and regulation have been obtained to receive
federal financial participation in the costs of such services.

(t) cardiac rehabilitation services when ordered by the attending
physician and provided in a hospital-based or free-standing clinic in an
area set aside for cardiac rehabilitation, or in a physician's office;
provided, however, that the provisions of this paragraph relating to
cardiac rehabilitation services shall not take effect unless all
necessary approvals under federal law and regulation have been obtained
to receive federal financial participation in the costs o©f such
services.

(u) screening, Dbrief intervention, and referral to treatment of
individuals at risk for substance abuse including referral to the
appropriate level of intervention and treatment in a community setting;
provided, however, that the provisions of this paragraph relating to
screening, brief intervention, and referral to treatment services shall
not take effect unless all necessary approvals under federal law and
regulation have been obtained to receive federal financial participation
in such costs. i



(v) administration of vaccinations in a pharmacy by a certified
pharmacist within his or her scope of practice.

(w) podiatry services for individuals with a diagnosis of diabetes
mellitus; provided, however, that the provisions of this paragraph shall
not take effect unless all necessary approvals under federal 1law and
regulation have been obtained to receive federal financial participation
in the costs of health care services provided pursuant to this
paragraph.

(x) lactation counseling services for pregnant and postpartum women
when such services are ordered by a physician, registered physician
assistant, registered nurse practitioner, or licensed midwife and
provided by a certified lactation consultant, as determined by the
commissioner of health; provided, however, that the provisions of this
paragraph shall not take effect unless all necessary approvals under
federal law and regulation have been obtained to receive federal
financial participation in the costs of health care services provided
pursuant to this paragraph. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed
to modify any licensure, certification or scope of practice provision
under title eight of the education law.

(y} harm reduction counseling and services to reduce or minimize the
adverse health consequences associated with drug use, provided by a
qualified drug treatment program or community-based organization, as
determined by the commissioner of health; provided, however, that the
provisions of this paragraph shall not take effect unless all necessary
approvals under federal law and regulation have been obtained to receive
federal financial participation in the costs of health care services
provided pursuant to this paragraph. Nothing in this paragraph shall be
construed to modify any licensure, certification or scope of practice
provision under title eight of the education law.

(z) hepatitis C wrap-around services to promote care coordination and
integration when ordered by a physician, registered physician assistant,
registered nurse practitioner, or licensed midwife, and provided by a
qualified professional, as determined by the commissioner of health.
Such services may include client outreach, identification and
recruitment, hepatitis C education and counseling, coordination of care
and adherence to treatment, assistance in obtaining appropriate
entitlement services, peer support and other supportive services;
provided, however, that the provisions of this paragraph shall not take
effect unless all necessary approvals under federal law and regulation
have been obtained to receive federal financial participation in the
costs of health care services provided pursuant to this paragraph.
Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to modify any licensure,
certification or scope of practice provision under title eight of the
education law.

** (aa) care and services furnished by a developmental disability
individual support and care coordination organization (DISCO) that has
received a certificate of authority pursuant to section forty-four
hundred three-g of the public health law to eligible individuals
residing in the geographic area served Dby such entity, when such
services are furnished in accordance with an agreement approved by the
department of health which meets the requirements of federal law and
regulations.

* NB Repealed September 30, 2023

(bb) Subject to the availability of federal financial participation,
services and supports authorized by the federal regulations governing
the Home and Community-Based Attendant Services and Supports State Plan
Option (Community First Choice) pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1396n (k).



(cc) care and services for surgical first assistant services provided
by a registered nurse first assistant provided that: (i) the registered
nurse first assistant is certified in operating room nursing; (ii) the
services are within the scope of practice of a non-physician surgical
first assistant; and (iii) the terms and conditions of the policy or
contract otherwise provide for the coverage of the services. Nothing in
this paragraph shall be construed to prevent the medical management or
utilization review of the services; prevent a policy or contract from
requiring that services are to be provided through a network of
participating providers who meet certain requirements for participation,
including provider credentialing; or prohibit an insurer from providing
a global or capitated payment or electing to directly reimburse a
non-physician surgical first assistant for the services, as otherwise
permitted by law.

(dd) pasteurized donor human milk (PDHM), which may include fortifiers
as medically indicated, for inpatient use, for which a licensed medical
practitioner has issued an order for an infant who 1is medically or
physically wunable to receive maternal Dbreast milk or participate in
breast feeding or whose mother is medically or physically wunable to
produce maternal breast milk at all or in sufficient quantities or
participate in breast feeding despite optimal lactation support. Such

infant shall: (i) have a documented birth weight of less than one
thousand five hundred grams; or (ii) have a congenital or acquired
condition that places the infant at a high risk for development of
necrotizing enterocolitis; or (iii) have a congenital or acquired

condition that may benefit from the use of donor breast milk as
determined by the commissioner of health or his or her designee.

(ee) Medical assistance shall include the coverage of a set of
services to ensure improved outcomes of women who are in the process of
ovulation enhancing drugs, limited to the provision of such treatment,
office wvisits, hysterosalpingogram services, pelvic ultrasounds, and
blood testing; services shall be limited to those necessary to monitor
such treatment. In the event that ninety percent federal financial
participation for such services is not available, the state share of
appropriations related to these services shall be used for a grant
program intended to accomplish the purpose of this section.

* (ff) evidence-based prevention and support services recognized by
the federal Centers for Disease Control (CDC), provided by a
community-based organization, and designed to prevent individuals at
risk of developing diabetes from developing Type 2 diabetes.
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NYS Register/April 24, 2019

Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings

Township, Dauphin County, Pa. Application for groundwater with-
drawal of up to 0.059 mgd (30-day average) from Well 7.

16. Project Sponsor and Facility: Sunset Golf Course, Londonderry
Township, Dauphin County, Pa. Minor modification to add a new
source (Well 7) to existing consumptive use approval (no increase
requested in consumptive use quantity) (Docket No. 19990506).

17. Project Sponsor and Facility: Warwick Township Municipal
Authority, Warwick Township, Lancaster County, Pa. Application for
renewal of groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.288 mgd (30-day aver-
age) from Well 1 (Docket No. 19890103).

Opportunity to Appear and Comment:

Interested parties may appear at the hearing to offer comments to
the Commission on any business listed above required to be subject of
a public hearing. The presiding officer reserves the right to limit oral
statements in the interest of time and to otherwise control the course
of the hearing. Guidelines for the public hearing are posted on the
Commission’s website, www.srbc.net, prior to the hearing for review.
The presiding officer reserves the right to modify or supplement such
guidelines at the hearing. Written comments on any business listed
above required to be subject of a public hearing may also be mailed to
Mr. Jason Oyler, Secretary to the Commission, Susquehanna River
Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, Pa. 17110-
1788, or submitted electronically through www.srbc.net/about/
meetings-events/public-hearing.html. Comments mailed or electroni-
cally submitted must be received by the Commission on or before
May 20, 2019, to be considered.

AUTHORITY: Pub. L. 91-575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., 18 CFR Parts
806, 807, and 808.

Dated: April 5, 2019.
Jason E. Oyler
General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Department of Civil Service

PURSUANT to the Open Meetings Law, the New York State Civil
Service Commission hereby gives public notice of the following:

Please take notice that the regular monthly meeting of the State
Civil Service Commission for May 2019 will be conducted on May 15
and May 16 commencing at 10:00 a.m. This meeting will be conducted
at NYS Media Services Center, Suite 146, South Concourse, Empire
State Plaza, Albany, NY with live coverage available at https://
WWW.cs.ny.gov/commission/.

For further information, contact: Office of Commission Opera-
tions, Department of Civil Service, Empire State Plaza, Agency Bldg.
One, Albany, NY 12239, (518) 473-6598

PUBLIC NOTICE
East Meadow Union Free School District

The East Meadow Union Free School District is soliciting propos-
als from Administrative Services, Trustees, and Financial Organiza-
tions for services in connection with the a Deferred Compensation
Plan that will meet the requirements of Section 457 of the Internal
Revenue Code and Section 5 of the State Finance Law, including all
rules and regulations pursuant thereto.

A copy of the proposal questionnaire may be obtained from: Dr.
Patrick Pizzo, Assistant Superintendent of Business and Finance, 718
The Plain Rd., Westbury, NY 11590

All proposals must be submitted not later than May 20th, 2019 or
26 days from the date of publication in the New York State Registry.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health
Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services to comply with

NYS Social Services Law Section 365-a (2). The following changes
are proposed:

Non-Institutional Services

Effective on and after July 1, 2019, Medicaid will begin covering
the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) recognized National Diabetes
Prevention Program (NDPP). The NDPP is a CDC-recognized
educational and support program designed to assist at-risk individuals
from developing Type 2 diabetes. The program focuses on lifestyle
interventions and the long-term effects of diet and exercise.

The estimated annual net savings in gross Medicaid expenditures
attributable to this initiative contained in the budget for state fiscal
year 2019/2020 is ($1.8 million).

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment, a copy of which will be available for public review
on the Department’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/regulations/
state_plans/status. Individuals without Internet access may view the
State Plan Amendments at any local (county) social services district.

For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol-
lowing places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, 99
Washington Ave., One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1432, Albany, NY
12210, spa_inquiries @health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE

New York City Deferred Compensation Plan

The New York City Deferred Compensation Plan (the “Plan”) is seek-
ing qualified vendors to provide active small cap growth investment
management services for the Small-Cap Equity Fund (“the Fund”)
investment option of the Plan. The objective of the Fund is to provide
long-term growth of capital by investing primarily in the stocks of
smaller rapidly growing companies. To be considered, vendors must
submit their product information to Milliman Investment Consulting
at the following e-mail address: sanf.investment.search
@milliman.com. Please complete the submission of product informa-
tion no later than 4:30 P.M. Eastern Time on April 25, 2019. Consis-
tent with the policies expressed by the City of New York, proposals
from certified minority-owned and/or women-owned businesses or
proposals that include partnering arrangements with certified minority-
owned and/or women-owned firms are encouraged. Additionally,
proposals from small and New York City-based businesses are also
encouraged.

PUBLIC NOTICE

New York City Deferred Compensation Plan
The New York City Deferred Compensation Plan (the “Plan”) is seek-
ing qualified vendors to provide Discretionary Investment Manage-

105
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NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES
State Plan Amendment #19-0037

CMS Standard Funding Questions

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all
payments made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in
Attachment 4.19-B of the state plan. For SPAs that provide for changes to payments for
clinic or outpatient hospital services or for enhanced or supplemental payments to
physician or other practitioners, the questions must be answered for all payments made
under the state plan for such service.

1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only
available for expenditures made by States for services under the approved
State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total Medicaid
expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the
payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any other
intermediary organization? If providers are required to return any portion
of payments, please provide a full description of the repayment process.
Include in your response a full description of the methodology for the
return of any of the payments, a complete listing of providers that return a
portion of their payments, the amount or percentage of payments that are
returned and the disposition and use of the funds once they are returned
to the State (i.e., general fund, medical services account, etc.).

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this amendment.
However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public provider, including county
providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local government for appropriate
expenses incurred by the local government on behalf of the public provider. The
State does not regulate the financial relationships that exist between public health
care providers and their sponsoring governments, which are extremely varied and
complex. Local governments may provide direct and/or indirect monetary subsidies
to their public providers to cover on-going unreimbursed operational expenses and
assure achievement of their mission as primary safety net providers. Examples of
appropriate expenses may include payments to the local government which include
reimbursement for debt service paid on a provider's behalf, reimbursement for
Medicare Part B premiums paid for a provider's retirees, reimbursement for
contractually required health benefit fund payments made on a provider's behalf,
and payment for overhead expenses as allocated per federal Office of Management
and Budget Circular 2 CFR 200 regarding Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian
Tribal Governments. The existence of such transfers should in no way negate the
legitimacy of these facilities' Medicaid payments or result in reduced Medicaid federal
financial participation for the State. This position was further supported by CMS in
review and approval of SPA 07-07C when an on-site audit of these transactions for
New York City's Health and Hospitals Corporation was completed with satisfactory
results.



2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or quality
of care and services available under the plan. Please describe how the
state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe whether the
state share is from appropriations from the legislature to the Medicaid
agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements (IGTs), certified
public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any other mechanism used
by the state to provide state share. Note that, if the appropriation is not
to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state share would necessarily be
derived through either through an IGT or CPE. In this case, please identify
the agency to which the funds are appropriated. Please provide an
estimate of total expenditure and State share amounts for each type of
Medicaid payment. If any of the non-federal share is being provided using
IGTs or CPEs, please fully describe the matching arrangement including
when the state agency receives the transferred amounts from the local
governmental entity transferring the funds. If CPEs are used, please
describe the methodology used by the state to verify that the total
expenditures being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in
accordance with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or
IGTs, please provide the following:

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying
funds;

(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other);

(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;

(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has general
taxing authority: and,

(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received
appropriations (identify level of appropriations).

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of this SPA
are funded through a budget appropriation received by the State agency that
oversees medical assistance (Medicaid), which is the Department of Health.

The source of the appropriation is the Medicaid General Fund Local Assistance
Account, which is part of the Global Cap. The Global Cap is funded by General Fund
and HCRA resources.

3. Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent
with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1) provides
for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures for services
under an approved State plan. If supplemental or enhanced payments are
made, please provide the total amount for each type of supplemental or
enhanced payment made to each provider type.

Response: The payments authorized for this provision are not supplemental or
enhanced payments.



4. For clinic or outpatient hospital services please provide a detailed
description of the methodology used by the state to estimate the upper
payment limit (UPL) for each class of providers (State owned or operated,
non-state government owned or operated, and privately owned or
operated). Please provide a current (i.e., applicable to the current rate
year) UPL demonstration.

Response: CMS and the State are having ongoing discussions related to prior years
UPLs of which the 2019 outpatient UPL is contingent upon.

CMS and the State are having ongoing discussions related to prior years UPLs of
which the 2019 clnic UPL is contingent upon.

5. Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the aggregate
(normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed their
reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed the cost of
services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share of the
excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report?

Response: Freestanding D&TCs and Ambulatory Surgery Centers: The rate
methodology included in the State Plan for freestanding diagnostic and treatment
and ambulatory surgery center services is based upon the Ambulatory Patient Group
(APG) system with the exception of Federally Qualified Health Centers who have the
option to opt into the APG system or remain on the Prospective Payment
Methodology (PPS) as approved by CMS in SPA 01-03. We are unaware of any
requirement under current federal law or regulation that limits individual providers’
payments to their actual costs.

Hospital-Based Outpatient: The rate methodologies included in the State Plan for
outpatient hospital services are either cost-based subject to ceilings or based upon
the Ambulatory Patient Group (APG) system. We are unaware of any requirement
under current federal law or regulation that limits individual provider’s payments to
their actual costs.

ACA Assurances:

1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE). Under section 1902(gg) of the Social
Security Act (the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a

condition of receiving any Federal payments under the Medicaid program
during the MOE period indicated below, the State shall not have in effect
any eligibility standards, methodologies, or procedures in its Medicaid
program which are more restrictive than such eligibility provisions as in
effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010.

MOE Period.

» Begins on: March 10, 2010, and

= Ends on: The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health
and Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State



under the provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully
operational.

Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section
1902(gg) of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program.

2. Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased FMAPs for
expenditures made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals determined
eligible under section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act. Under section
1905(cc) of the Act, the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z)
would not be available for States that require local political subdivisions to
contribute amounts toward the non-Federal share of the State’s
expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been required on
December 31, 2009.

Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by
local political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States’
expenditures at percentages greater than were required on December 31,
2009. However, because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act,
it is important to determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans
which have such greater percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in
order to anticipate potential violations and/or appropriate corrective
actions by the States and the Federal government.

Response: This SPA would [ ]/ would not [v7] violate these provisions, if they
remained in effect on or after January 1, 2014.

3. Please indicate whether the State is currently in conformance with the
requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act regarding prompt
payment of claims.

Response: The State does comply with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of
the Act regarding prompt payment of claims.

Tribal Assurance:

Section 1902(a)(73) of the Social Security Act the Act requires a State in
which one or more Indian Health Programs or Urban Indian Organizations
furnish health care services to establish a process for the State Medicaid
agency to seek advice on a regular ongoing basis from designees of Indian
health programs whether operated by the Indian Health Service HIS Tribes
or Tribal organizations under the Indian Self Determination and Education
Assistance Act ISDEAA or Urban Indian Organizations under the Indian
Health Care Improvement Act.

IHCIA Section 2107(e)(I) of the Act was also amended to apply these
requirements to the Children's Health Insurance Program CHIP.
Consultation is required concerning Medicaid and CHIP matters having a
direct impact on Indian health programs and Urban Indian organizations.



a) Please describe the process the State uses to seek advice on a regular
ongoing basis from federally recognized tribes Indian Health
Programs and Urban Indian Organizations on matters related to
Medicaid and CHIP programs and for consultation on State Plan
Amendments waiver proposals waiver extensions waiver amendments
waiver renewals and proposals for demonstration projects prior to
submission to CMS.

b) Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and
process for seeking such advice.

c) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for
the development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when
it occurred and who was involved.

Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal
consultation policy as approved in SPA 17-0065, and documentation of such is included
with this submission. To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal
representative in response to the proposed change.in this SPA.
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CMS Standard Access Questions

The following questions have been asked by CMS and are answered by the
State in relation to all payments made to all providers under Attachment
4.19-B of the state plan.

1. Specifically, how did the State determine that the Medicaid provider
payments that will result from the change in this amendment are
sufficient to comply with the requirements of 1902(a)(30)?

Response: First, Hospitals are required to meet licensure and certification
requirements to ensure providers are qualified to deliver services to Medicaid
patients. These requirements as well as other methods and procedures the state
has in place to assure efficiency, economy and quality of care are not impacted in
any way by the amendment. Second, all licensed hospitals currently participate in
the New York State’s Medicaid program and are located all across the state so that
Medicaid recipients in any geographic area have access to services that are available
to the general population in those communities. This amendment seeks to
periodically update the weights to accurately pay providers for the service they
performed.

2. How does the State intend to monitor the impact of the new rates and
implement a remedy should rates be insufficient to guarantee required
access levels?

Response: The State has various ways to ensure that access levels in the Medicaid
program are retained and is currently not aware of any access issues. The State
monitors and considers requests in the context of access as they approve/deny
changes in services. Finally, providers cannot discriminate based on source of
payment.

For providers that are not subject to an approval process, the State will continue to
monitor provider complaint hotlines to identify geographic areas of concern and/or
service type needs. If Medicaid beneficiaries begin to encounter access issues, the
Department would expect to see a marked increase in complaints. These complaints
will be identified and analyzed in light of the changes proposed in this State Plan
Amendment.

Finally, the State ensures that there is sufficient provider capacity for Medicaid
Managed Care plans as part of its process to approve managed care rates and plans.
Should sufficient access to services be compromised, the State would be alerted and
would take appropriate action to ensure retention of access to such services.



3. How were providers, advocates and beneficiaries engaged in the
discussion around rate modifications? What were their concerns and how
did the State address these concerns?

Response: This change was enacted by the State Legislature as part of the
negotiation of the 2018-19 Budget. The impact of this change was weighed in the
context of the overall Budget in the State. The legislative process provides
opportunities for all stakeholders to lobby their concerns, objections, or support for
various legislative initiatives. In addition, NY published notice in the state register of
the proposed policy and did not receive any comment.

4. What action(s) does the State plan to implement after the rate change
takes place to counter any decrease to access if the rate decrease is found
to prevent sufficient access to care?

Response: Should any essential community provider experience Medicaid or other
revenue issues that would prevent access to needed community services, per usual
practice, the State would meet with them to explore the situation and discuss
possible solutions, if necessary.

5. Is the State modifying anything else in the State Plan which will
counterbalance any impact on access that may be caused by the decrease
in rates (e.g. increasing scope of services that other provider types may
provide or providing care in other settings)?

Response: The State has undertaken a massive reform initiative to better align
reimbursement with care. When fully implemented, the initiative will invest over
$600 million in the State’s ambulatory care system (outpatient, ambulatory surgery,
emergency department, clinic and physicians) to incentivize care in the most
appropriate setting. The State has also increased its physician reimbursement
schedule to resemble Medicare payments for similar services, thus ensuring
continued access for Medicaid beneficiaries. While some of these initiatives are
outside the scope of the State Plan, they represent some of the measures the State
is taking to ensure quality care for the State’s most vulnerable population.





